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September 6, 2001

W.E. “Bob” McClellan

McClellan Buick, Inc.

7675 University Avenue

La Mesa, CA 91941

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-01-097

Dear Mr. McClellan:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Act requires the Commission to provide written advice to any person whose duties under the Act are in question or to that person’s authorized representative.  (Section 83114(b); Regulation 18329(b)(1), enclosed.)  The Commission does not respond to requests where all the material facts have not been provided.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(C).)  Since your request does not include material facts needed by us to fully assess your situation,
 we are unable to provide you with formal written advice.
 

However, to assist you, we are including a copy of a September 16, 1993 Advice Letter, No. I-93-318, issued to Clyde Prince on your behalf.  The advice issued in this letter continues to offer guidance regarding your obligation to know whether clients of your dealership will be financially affected by decisions before your agency.  

Please note that there have been some changes to the applicable law.  In particular, Section 87103(c) of the Act was amended this year to increase the dollar threshold that triggers an economic interest in a person who is a source of income.  This section now provides that a public official has an economic interest in: 

  “Any source of income, except gifts or loans by a commercial lending institution made in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more in value provided or promised to, received by, the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.”  (Section 87103(c).) [Emphasis added.]


In addition to this statutory change, the Commission recently completed its Phase 2 Project during which a number of revisions were made to the conflict-of-interest regulations (Regulations 18700 –18708).  We have enclosed a copy of an index which shows how these regulations have been renumbered.  

You have specifically inquired about a change in the Act’s conflict-of-interest analysis applicable to a source of income owning real property.  In determining whether a conflict of interest for such an economic interest exists, you should apply the analysis described in the Commission document “Can I Vote?  Conflict of Interest Overview” (enclosed).  Once you have identified a source of income to you, you should then determine whether the source of income is directly or indirectly involved in the decision before your agency.  

Under the Commission’s conflict-of-interest analysis, a source of income is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:

  “(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

  “(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1)

If a source of income such as a customer of your dealership is not directly involved in the decision, then you would apply the materiality standards of Regulation 18705.3(b)(3) which provides the standards applicable to a source of income who is an individual indirectly involved in a decision.
  (Regulations 18704.1(b) and 18705.3(b)(3).)


Regulation 18705.3(b)(3) provides:

“…The effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income to an official if any of the following applies:

  “(A)  The decision will affect the individual’s income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or 

  “(B)  The decision will affect the individual’s real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Title 2, California Code of Regulations, sections 18705.2(b).”  (Regulation 18705.3.)


We have enclosed Regulation 18705.2(b) for your reference.  You may wish to review subdivision (b)(1) of this regulation which pertains to real property (other than leaseholds).  Specifically, if you had a source of income who is an individual and who owns real property which is not the subject of a decision, you would apply this subdivision.  The regulation states:

  “The financial effect of a governmental decision on real property which is indirectly involved in the governmental decision is presumed not to be material.  This presumption may be rebutted by proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision, its financial effect, and the nature of real property in which the public official has an economic interest, which make it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the real property in which the public official has an interest.  Examples of specific circumstances that will be considered include, but are not limited to, circumstances where the decision affects:

  “(A)  The development potential or income producing potential of the real property in which the official has an economic interest;

  “(B)  The use of the real property in which the official has an economic interest;

  “(C)  The character of the neighborhood including, but not limited to, substantial effects on:  traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood.”


Thus, how close a project under construction is to property owned by a source of income to you continues to matter to the extent that the distance plays a role in affecting the factors identified in subdivisions (A) through (C). 

For your information, we have also enclosed a copy of Regulation 18707.5 (“Sources of Income to Owners of Retail Business Entities”) which may be applicable to your car dealership.  

Please do not hesitate to write in again if you have a particular decision and economic interest about which you wish to seek advice.  For informal assistance, our Technical Assistance Division may additionally be able to assist you.  That division may be contacted at 1-866-ASK-FPPC.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-7771.







Sincerely, 

Natalie Bocanegra  




Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


	


�  Specifically, we require the identification of a particular governmental decision before your agency and a person or real property in which you may have an economic interest.





�  Only formal written advice confers the immunity provided under Section 83114(b) and Regulation 18329(b)(7).  Informal assistance does not provide immunity.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).) 


�  Different materiality standards are applicable to a source of income of yours which is a business entity, non-profit entity, or a source of gift.  (Regulation 18704.1.)





